Financial assets

At amortised
cost

Total

Receivables from exchange transactions 36 962 168 36 962 168
Cash and cash equivalent 8 702 471 8 702 471
Other receivables from exchange transactions 86 361 310 86 361 310

132 025 949 132 025 949

73

Thabazimbi Local Municipality
(Registration number LIM361)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2025 2024

41. Financial instruments disclosure (continued)

Financial liabilities

At amortised
cost

Total

Trade and other payables from exchange transactions 585 582 750 585 582 750
Consumer deposits 5 069 435 5 069 435

590 652 185 590 652 185

74

Thabazimbi Local Municipality
(Registration number LIM361)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2025 2024

42. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

June 2024

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Cash and cash equivalents 8 905 936 (203 465) - 8 702 471
Inventory 11 877 466 (5 962 681) - 5 914 785
Receivables from non-exchange 37 336 155 (10 801 364) - 26 534 791
Receivables from exchange 82 075 149 (45 112 980) - 36 962 169
Statutory receivables 359 709 - (359 709) -
Input Vat accrual 227 658 475 - (227 658 475) -
Other receivables from exchange transactions - (141 656 874) 228 018 184 86 361 310
Property plant and equipment 807 774 319 23 753 436 - 831 527 755
Biological assets 826 800 - - 826 800
Output VAT payable (130 162 165) - 130 162 165 -
Provisions (64 092 756) - - (64 092 756)
Employee benefits (51 487 000) - - (51 487 000)
Consumer deposits (5 069 435) - - (5 069 435)
Payables from exchange transactions (631 186 184) 110 614 518 (130 162 165) (650 733 831)
Payables from non-exchange transactions - (3 529 000) - (3 529 000)
Unspent grants (27 927 624) 263 613 - (27 664 011)
Accumulated surplus (266 888 845) 72 634 797 - (194 254 048)

- - - -

Statement of financial performance

75

Thabazimbi Local Municipality
(Registration number LIM361)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2025 2024

42. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

June 2024

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Property rates (79 611 967) - - (79 611 967)
Fines (475 800) 105 150 - (370 650)
Licence and permits exchange (11 843) - (5 155 269) (5 167 112)
Government grants (174 958 809) (3 128 643) - (178 087 452)
Public contributions and donations - (15 906 800) - (15 906 800)
Interest income (59 078 529) - - (59 078 529)
Service charges (160 693 206) (16 015 256) - (176 708 462)
Rental of facilities (534 157) - - (534 157)
Licences and permits non exchange (5 155 269) - 5 155 269 -
Other operational revenue (1 363 075) - 1 363 075 -
Other Income - (1 099 413) (1 363 075) (2 462 488)
Off-market debt relief revenue - (44 121 018) - (44 121 018)
Employee costs 165 058 467 1 977 959 - 167 036 426
Remuneration of councillors 10 094 870 - - 10 094 870
Debt impairment 78 138 279 17 924 008 - 96 062 287
Depreciation and amortisation 28 590 274 4 623 275 - 33 213 549
Finance costs 22 178 138 12 263 533 - 34 441 671
Bulk purchases 92 486 586 16 928 611 - 109 415 197
Contracted services 88 278 755 4 419 277 - 92 698 032
Operating costs 25 134 202 4 176 153 - 29 310 355
Inventory loss 35 929 234 - - 35 929 234
Inventory consumed 25 473 846 (32 635) - 25 441 211
Operating leases 4 058 290 297 361 - 4 355 651
Loss on disporsal assets 3 913 035 4 980 494 - 8 893 529
Fair value adjustemnts 8 800 - - 8 800
Contribution to landfill 469 699 1 594 634 - 2 064 333
Actuarial gains - (1 695 000) - (1 695 000)
Impairment loss - 21 859 380 - 21 859 380

Surplus for the year 97 929 820 9 151 070 - 107 080 890

Errors

76

Thabazimbi Local Municipality
(Registration number LIM361)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2025 2024

42. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

1. Cash and cash dislosed in the prior year didnt agree to supporting bank statements. Correction of the error resulted in
decrease in cash and cash by R 203 465.

2. Inventory was overstated by R5 962 681 in the prior year as it was not reconciled to agree to inventory counts valations
as of 30 June 2024.